

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 JUL -8 AM 9:17

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY cm  
DEPUTY

No. 413230-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SUE LEVINE,

Appellant,

v.

TIMBERLAND BANK,

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SUE LEVINE**

---

THOMAS L. GILMAN, WSBA No. 8432  
Attorneys for Appellant  
BARRETT & GILMAN  
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 464-1900

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

A. “Upset Price” and “Fair Value” are Interchangeable Terms Determined  
with Reference to an Identical List of Factors..... 2

B. RCW 61.12.060 is Applicable Regardless of Whether the Economy is  
Depressed..... 6

C. Parking is an Easily Remedied Issue. .... 10

D. The Court is not Free to Substitute its Personal Beliefs for the Evidence.... 11

E. Procedural Fairness is not a Relevant Factor in the Fair Value Analysis. 15

**CONCLUSION** ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### Page

<i>Feree v. Fleetham</i> , 7 Wn. App. 767, 502 P.2d 490 (1971).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Lee v. Barnes</i> , 61 Wn.2d 581, 379 P.2d 362 (1963).....	4, 5,
<i>McClure v. Delguzzi</i> , 53 Wn. App. 404, 767 P.2d 146 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 15, 16
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Suring State Bank v. Giese</i> , 210 Wis. 489, 246 N.W. 556, 85 A.L.R. 1477 (1933).....	7, 14

### Statutes and Rules

RCW 4.56.190 .....	10
RCW 61.12.060 .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16

### Other

27 Marjorie Dick Rombauer, <i>Washington Practice: Creditors' Remedies</i> – <i>Debtors' Relief</i> § 3.16 (1998).....	5
18 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, <i>Washington Practice: Real</i> <i>Estate: Transactions</i> § 19.16 (2d ed. 2004).....	5
Washington Pattern July Instructions (WPI) 1.01 .....	10
